
2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103 

 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Regular Meeting Agenda—July 14, 2022 

7:00 PM 

 

 1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 

▪ All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 

up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the 

agenda. 

▪ This public session of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners will be held 

in person at 2900 S. Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103 

▪ Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

 

4. Bills Payable – Period 6/18/22 – 7/8/22  

5. Approval of the Minutes –June 23, 2022  

 

 6. New Business 

  A.  ORDINANCES  

   1.  Public Hearing & Approval of Proposed Amendments to Zoning Ordinance 

(Chapter 27) 6 (Off-Street Parking and Loading)  

   2.  Public Hearing & Approval of Proposed Addition to Zoning Ordinance 

(Chap 27) Part 3 with Section 310, Cluster Housing 

   3. Ordinance to Amend Tax Collector Fees Charged for Reimbursement of 

Expenses 

    

  B.  RESOLUTIONS  None 

  C.  MOTIONS 

1.  Motion to Approve Agreement between Salisbury Twp School District and 

Salisbury Township Police Department regarding BusPatrol services 

2. Motion to Award Bid for Gutter Mill and Overlay Project for East Texas 

Blvd, S. 25th St. & Main St. to Bracalente Construction in the Amount of 

$151,556.50 

3. Motion to Approve Payment #2 (Final) to Michael F. Ronca & Sons for 

Water Main Replacement/Sanitary Sewer Repair Projects in the amount of 

$249,089.70 

7. Courtesy of the Floor:  (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     1

Report dates: 6/18/2022-7/8/2022 Jul 08, 2022  11:18AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

A-B-E Laboratory

A-B-E Laboratory 21058 06-448.316 2022-May water analysis 06/16/22 400.00 .00

Total A-B-E Laboratory: 400.00 .00

Allegra

Allegra 82325 06-448.342 2021 drinking water report 06/17/22 791.55 .00

Total Allegra: 791.55 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp

Allentown Equipment Corp 5900 01-437.251 #6-Inspection 06/13/22 119.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 5916 01-437.251 #3-Inspection/tighten nuts on left front  
brake chamber

06/15/22 144.00 .00

Total Allentown Equipment Corp: 263.00 .00

Amazon Business

Amazon Business 1LY1-VXV7-LT7R 01-407.261 Routers 06/22/22 7.79 .00

Amazon Business 1PQW-WG3L-XLC 01-452.240 Water balloons 07/06/22 28.98 .00

Amazon Business 1TG3-HD4P-6NLJ 01-430.260 2-32" LED TV's 06/21/22 955.90 .00

Total Amazon Business: 992.67 .00

American United Life Insurance Co

American United Life Insur 61722 01-401.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 81.95 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 01-402.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 96.36 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 01-407.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 48.18 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 01-409.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 41.64 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 01-410.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 1,180.88 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 01-414.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 85.41 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 01-430.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 1,040.04 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 06-401.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 9.64 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 06-430.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 14.45 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 06-448.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 167.69 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 08-401.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 9.64 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 08-429.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 167.69 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 08-430.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 14.45 .00

American United Life Insur 61722 10-426.158 2022-July-life/disability ins coverage 06/17/22 23.80 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 2,981.82 .00

ATIS Elevator Inspections Inc

ATIS Elevator Inspections I 236988 01-409.373 2022-June-Semi-Annual-Elevator  
Inspection-Police Bldg

06/10/22 70.00 .00

Total ATIS Elevator Inspections Inc: 70.00 .00

Backwoods Outdoor Center

Backwoods Outdoor Cente 3573 01-451.375 Oil/hydraulic filters for mowers 05/27/22 106.26 .00

Backwoods Outdoor Cente 3669 01-437.375 Deck belt for Zero turn mower 06/22/22 95.39 .00

Total Backwoods Outdoor Center: 201.65 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Baillie, Genevieve

Baillie, Genevieve 62922 01-452.200 Reimb-Mileage for Playground  
Program

06/29/22 208.85 .00

Total Baillie, Genevieve: 208.85 .00

Berkheimer Associates

Berkheimer Associates 63022 01-403.453 2022-June-LST Comm 06/30/22 470.65 .00

Total Berkheimer Associates: 470.65 .00

Best Line Equipment

Best Line Equipment P64983 01-451.375 Washer/blades 01/01/22 156.84 .00

Best Line Equipment P66980 01-437.375 Roller blade 01/01/22 365.46 .00

Best Line Equipment P69353 01-451.375 blades 01/01/22 256.80 .00

Best Line Equipment R44557 01-451.375 Portable generator rental 01/01/22 381.50 .00

Total Best Line Equipment: 1,160.60 .00

Bethlehem, City of

Bethlehem, City of 61022 06-448.368 2022-May-4 resale customers 06/10/22 357.94 .00

Bethlehem, City of 61022 06-448.363 2022-May-Hydrant rental 06/10/22 880.00 .00

Total Bethlehem, City of: 1,237.94 .00

Burcarow Entertainment LLC

Burcarow Entertainment LL 7122 01-452.200 Insurance Certificate-9/24 show 07/01/22 181.00 181.00 07/05/22

Total Burcarow Entertainment LLC: 181.00 181.00

CDW Government

CDW Government BB21137 01-407.261 Brother printer power supplies 06/23/22 102.34 .00

CDW Government BB50922 01-407.261 Brother car printer 06/24/22 573.04 .00

Total CDW Government: 675.38 .00

Coopersburg Materials

Coopersburg Materials 22454 01-438.245 9.5MM 06/18/22 333.32 .00

Total Coopersburg Materials: 333.32 .00

Core & Main

Core & Main R036249 06-448.600 Storm sewer pipe 06/15/22 5,620.00 .00

Total Core & Main: 5,620.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 1712 High Ridge Rd-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 350.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 1493 E Emmaus Ave-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 700.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 760 E Tioga St- Mow & Trim 06/02/22 75.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 2360 Lehigh Parkway-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 1,400.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 1410 Van Vetchen-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 765.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 1712 High Ridge Rd-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 200.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 1493 E Emmaus Ave-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 450.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 1410 Van Vetchen-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 400.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 1204 Voortman Ave-Mow & Trim 06/02/22 650.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1005 01-413.317 Potomac St-Mow & trim 06/02/22 250.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1009 01-413.317 1720 Graham St-Mow & Trim 06/08/22 650.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1009 01-413.317 1725 Maple Ave-Mow & Trim 06/08/22 250.00 .00
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Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1009 01-413.317 560 E Emmaus Ave-Mow & Trim 06/08/22 50.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1009 01-413.317 1422 Exeter Rd-Mow & Trim 06/08/22 200.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1009 01-413.317 2360 Lehigh Parkway-Mow & Trim 06/08/22 360.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1009 01-413.317 1321 Byfield St-Mow & Trim 06/08/22 180.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1010 01-413.317 760 E Tioga St- Mow & Trim 06/30/22 120.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1010 01-413.317 2360 Lehigh Parkway-Mow & Trim 06/30/22 500.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1010 01-413.317 1712 High Ridge Rd-Mow & Trim 06/30/22 300.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1010 01-413.317 1720 Graham St-Mow & Trim 06/30/22 200.00 .00

Curb Appeal Plus LLC 1010 01-413.317 1422 Exeter Rd-Mow & Trim 06/30/22 200.00 .00

Total Curb Appeal Plus LLC: 8,250.00 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc.

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25942 06-448.325 Postage & Mailing Services for  
Deliquent Utility Bills-Apr 2022

06/15/22 34.74 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25942 08-429.325 Postage & Mailing Services for  
Deliquent Utility Bills-Apr 2022

06/15/22 30.39 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25942 10-401.325 Postage & Mailing Services for  
Deliquent Utility Bills-Apr 2022

06/15/22 21.71 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25942 06-448.342 Postage & Mailing Services for  
Deliquent Utility Bills-Apr 2022

06/15/22 16.70 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25942 08-429.342 Postage & Mailing Services for  
Deliquent Utility Bills-Apr 2022

06/15/22 14.61 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25942 10-401.342 Postage & Mailing Services for  
Deliquent Utility Bills-Apr 2022

06/15/22 10.44 .00

Total Dallas Data Systems Inc.: 128.59 .00

Diefenderfer, Orlando

Diefenderfer, Orlando 61322 01-409.373 Installation of 6 door release buttons 06/13/22 1,270.00 .00

Total Diefenderfer, Orlando: 1,270.00 .00

DiMatteo, Francesco

DiMatteo, Francesco 61622 01-401.325 Reimb-postage 06/16/22 36.24 .00

Total DiMatteo, Francesco: 36.24 .00

District Court 31-1-08

District Court 31-1-08 62822 01-404.314 Civil Complaint Filings-1605 Graham  
St 20-183

06/28/22 191.25 191.25 06/29/22

District Court 31-1-08 62822 01-404.314 Civil Complaint Filings-1849 Black  
River Rd- 21-235

06/28/22 191.25 191.25 06/29/22

District Court 31-1-08 62822 01-404.314 Civil Complaint Filings-2097 Black  
River Rd- 22-039

06/28/22 191.25 191.25 06/29/22

Total District Court 31-1-08: 573.75 573.75

Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV829281 01-437.251 Anti-freeze 06/06/22 57.56 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV832909 01-437.251 #18-fuel caps 06/15/22 16.92 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV833692 01-437.251 Clamps 06/16/22 11.83 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV833693 01-437.251 #7-band clamps 06/16/22 11.83 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV833885 01-437.251 #10-Hydraulic 06/17/22 23.96 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV833889 01-437.251 #10-Hydraulic 06/17/22 23.96 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV834597 01-437.251 #18-fuel cap 06/20/22 7.51 .00

Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse: 153.57 .00

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co. 62722 03-411.540 3Q22-Stipend 06/27/22 14,000.00 .00
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Total Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.: 14,000.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC

Ecco Communications LLC 80000 01-410.375 #'s 263/264/250/266-Change radio  
ID's

06/16/22 30.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 80066 01-410.375 #203-Dash light 07/08/22 51.00 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 81.00 .00

Eds Mechanical

Eds Mechanical I220621987 01-409.373 Police locker room 06/21/22 522.23 .00

Total Eds Mechanical: 522.23 .00

Environmental Systems Research Institute

Environmental Systems Re 94276501 08-429.261 ARC GIS online creater/viewer  
licenses & mobile worker Annual  
subscription

06/27/22 929.00 .00

Total Environmental Systems Research Institute: 929.00 .00

F.W. Webb Company

F.W. Webb Company 76094139 01-451.373 Park partition post 06/15/22 496.10 .00

F.W. Webb Company 76618358 01-409.373 A/C parts/filters for ESFD bldg 06/22/22 90.96 .00

Total F.W. Webb Company: 587.06 .00

G & S Fastening Systems Inc.

G & S Fastening Systems I 1130355-1 08-429.260 Sewer tools 06/16/22 751.52 .00

G & S Fastening Systems I 113041-1 01-451.375 Stainless steel fasteners 06/17/22 248.20 .00

Total G & S Fastening Systems Inc.: 999.72 .00

Giant Food Stores Inc.

Giant Food Stores Inc. 574214 01-452.240 Hot dogs/rollstongs/ketchup/mustard-
for playground program

07/08/22 44.89 .00

Giant Food Stores Inc. 62022 01-452.240 Movie night-Popcorn 06/20/22 31.08 .00

Giant Food Stores Inc. 62822 01-452.240 Movie night-Popcorn 06/28/22 13.17 .00

Total Giant Food Stores Inc.: 89.14 .00

Great Lakes Recreation

Great Lakes Recreation 1901 01-451.373 Volleyball & Basketball nets for parks 06/23/22 872.00 .00

Total Great Lakes Recreation: 872.00 .00

HACC

HACC S1875878 01-410.421 Workforce development training 06/28/22 200.00 .00

Total HACC: 200.00 .00

Hunter Keystone Peterbilt LP

Hunter Keystone Peterbilt  R202014372:01 01-411.251 #59-92-Inspection 05/03/22 159.00 .00

Total Hunter Keystone Peterbilt LP: 159.00 .00

Keith's Mobile Lock & Door Ser

Keith's Mobile Lock & Door  22181 01-409.240 high security keys 06/15/22 57.50 .00
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Total Keith's Mobile Lock & Door Ser: 57.50 .00

Kessler Freedman Inc.

Kessler Freedman Inc. 7122 01-401.312 June 2022-Website updates 07/01/22 160.00 .00

Total Kessler Freedman Inc.: 160.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engineers

Keystone Consulting Engin 184201 01-408.318 2022-May-820 Public Rd-Minor  
Subdivision

06/20/22 577.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184202 08-429.607 2022-May-2021 Sanitary Sewer CIPP  
Lining Project

06/20/22 1,195.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184203 08-429.313 2022-May-2021 Laubach Park  
Drainage

06/20/22 19,119.66 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184204 08-429.313 2022-May-Sewer Meter Review 06/20/22 1,991.13 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184205 01-436.313 2022-May-LVHCC Water System  
Disinfection Review

06/20/22 119.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184206 01-408.318 2022-May-2261 Lehigh Parkway  
North

06/20/22 1,333.76 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184207 06-448.619 2022-May-25th St Water Main  
Replacement

06/20/22 1,439.39 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184208 06-448.618 2022-May-Flexer Ave Water Main  
Replacement

06/20/22 1,367.63 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184209 06-448.600 2022-May-Lehigh Parkway North  
Water Main Extension

06/20/22 3,547.90 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184210 06-448.313 2022-May-Cardinal Dr Pump Station  
Generator Replacement/Upgrade

06/20/22 889.25 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184211 01-408.318 2022-May-LVHN Parking Lot  
Revisions

06/20/22 239.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184212 01-408.313 2022-May-General Engineering-
Planning Commission

06/20/22 2,091.25 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184213 08-429.313 2022-May-General Engineering-
Sewer Matters

06/20/22 6,566.38 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184214 08-429.372 2022-May-I&I Removal Program 06/20/22 1,362.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184215 01-408.318 2022-May-Sheffield Square North 06/20/22 388.38 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184216 01-408.318 2022-May-Sheffield Square South 06/20/22 119.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184217 01-408.318 2022-May-1766 Virginia Ave-Grading  
Plan

06/20/22 478.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184218 01-408.318 2022-May-Southbury Park Lot 16-
Grading Plan

06/20/22 298.75 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184219 01-408.313 2022-May-Township Bldg HVAC  
System Upgrade

06/20/22 643.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184220 01-408.313 2022-May-Police Range 06/20/22 1,747.90 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184221 01-408.313 2022-May-Roadway Maintenance 06/20/22 669.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184222 06-448.619 2022-May-Mill 7 Overlay Flexer Ave/S  
25th St

06/20/22 1,251.88 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184223 01-408.318 2022-May-782 Public Rd-Grading  
Plan

06/20/22 179.25 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184224 06-448.600 2022-May-Bell Ave Water Main 06/20/22 1,965.39 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 184225 01-408.318 2022-May-1078 Buckingham Dr-
Grading Plan

06/20/22 298.75 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 49,880.65 .00

Laible, Raymond

Laible, Raymond 51522 01-406.171 2022-Health Reimbursement 05/15/22 250.00 .00

Laible, Raymond 62922 01-430.192 2022 Clothing Allowance 06/29/22 349.52 .00

Total Laible, Raymond: 599.52 .00

Lehigh County Authority

Lehigh County Authority 7867 06-448.367 2022-May water 06/14/22 106,588.31 .00

Total Lehigh County Authority: 106,588.31 .00
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Lehigh County Humane Society

Lehigh County Humane So 2185 01-410.317 3Q2022 animal control services 07/01/22 2,550.00 .00

Total Lehigh County Humane Society: 2,550.00 .00

Lehigh County Law Department

Lehigh County Law Depart 62122 01-400.240 File Ord: #07-2022-650 Tax Collector  
Fees

06/21/22 20.00 20.00 06/22/22

Total Lehigh County Law Department: 20.00 20.00

Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 355817 01-437.251 #7-Pipe turbo undercab/clamp 06/15/22 288.45 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 355914 01-437.251 #10-Filter Assembly/oil filters 06/17/22 152.16 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 356204 01-437.251 #7-Clutch 06/23/22 638.10 .00

Total Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.: 1,078.71 .00

Madle's Hardware

Madle's Hardware 211057 01-451.373 Razor blades/plugs/oil 06/16/22 14.97 .00

Madle's Hardware 211132 01-430.240 Soap for grinder 06/21/22 17.97 .00

Madle's Hardware 211173 01-451.373 Spray can/spark plugs 06/23/22 15.18 .00

Madle's Hardware 211174 01-451.373 Paint brushes 06/23/22 3.57 .00

Madle's Hardware 211235 01-409.240 Connectors/couplings 06/28/22 13.98 .00

Total Madle's Hardware: 65.67 .00

Metro Fuel Injection

Metro Fuel Injection A2437 01-437.251 #11-repair leaks/update turbo 06/14/22 4,923.18 .00

Total Metro Fuel Injection: 4,923.18 .00

Morning Call, The

Morning Call, The 62222 01-401.420 Subscription renewal-acct#320063974  
thru 10/22/22

06/22/22 247.25 .00

Total Morning Call, The: 247.25 .00

Motors Plus Inc.

Motors Plus Inc. 40468 01-410.251 #223-oil change/top off fluids/mount &  
balance tires

05/25/22 171.35 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40471 01-410.251 #222-oil change/top off  
fluids/inspection/rear brake  
calipers/hoses/brake pads

05/26/22 950.30 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40491 01-410.251 #207-Oil change/top off fluids/ESIM  
Module/canister vent filter

06/13/22 858.47 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40506 01-410.251 #205-oil change/top off fluids/mount &  
balance tires

06/13/22 256.35 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40524 01-410.251 #214-Blower motor for A/C/air filter 06/07/22 925.64 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40531 01-410.251 #202-front brakes & rotors 06/13/22 607.92 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40562 01-410.251 #223-inspection 06/20/22 68.20 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40587 01-410.251 #207-inspection 06/23/22 68.20 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40592 01-410.251 #206-Brakes & Rotors 06/27/22 725.80 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40595 01-410.251 #205-Radiator 06/28/22 541.16 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 40606 01-410.251 #208-Rear brakes/Oil change/top off  
fluids

06/27/22 282.94 .00

Total Motors Plus Inc.: 5,456.33 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-401.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 53.44 .00
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MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-402.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 47.01 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-409.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 316.80 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-410.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 7,678.79 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-411.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 15.67 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-414.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 2.88 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-414.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 28.07 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-430.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 5,555.54 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 01-452.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 181.76 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 06-401.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 6.37 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 06-430.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 7.78 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 06-448.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 1,036.12 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 08-401.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 6.37 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 08-429.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 1,036.12 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 08-430.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 7.78 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6797 10-426.162 2022-July-Worker's Compensation  
Insurance

07/01/22 101.01 .00

Total MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund: 16,081.51 .00

Mueller Co Inc

Mueller Co Inc 65505291 06-448.319 Annual Maintenance on Mobile  
Transmitter for Meter Readings-
6/15/2022 thru 6/14/2023

06/10/22 1,782.48 .00

Mueller Co Inc 65506971 06-448.319 Annual Maintenance Contract on  
Water Meter Software-6/15/2022 thru  
6/15/2023

06/13/22 1,969.80 .00

Total Mueller Co Inc: 3,752.28 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc

New Enterprise Stone & Li 7828359 01-438.245 9.5MM 06/09/22 13,475.22 .00

Total New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc: 13,475.22 .00

NFPA

NFPA 8177306X 01-411.421 NFPA Annual Membership 06/02/22 1,520.50 .00

Total NFPA: 1,520.50 .00

NIPG

NIPG 466828 01-401.420 2022 Annual Membership-Wilson 06/01/22 370.00 .00

Total NIPG: 370.00 .00

Nothstein, Richard B.

Nothstein, Richard B. 61622 01-410.421 Reimb-lodging/Meals for training 06/16/22 218.16 .00

Total Nothstein, Richard B.: 218.16 .00

PA State Assoc of Boroughs

PA State Assoc of Borough 27049 01-430.421 Public Works Management course-
Levernier

06/20/22 100.00 .00
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Total PA State Assoc of Boroughs: 100.00 .00

PA Turnpike

PA Turnpike 118248656-1 01-414.315 tolls 06/20/22 25.20 .00

Total PA Turnpike: 25.20 .00

PAPCO

PAPCO 3368055 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/14/22 31.77 .00

PAPCO 3368055 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/14/22 1,073.92 .00

PAPCO 3368055 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/14/22 283.22 .00

PAPCO 3368055 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/14/22 127.91 .00

PAPCO 3368055 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/14/22 127.91 .00

PAPCO 3368055 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/14/22 100.34 .00

PAPCO 3368060 01-430.231 Diesel 06/14/22 821.12 .00

PAPCO 3368060 06-448.231 Diesel 06/14/22 30.25 .00

PAPCO 3368060 08-429.231 Diesel 06/14/22 30.25 .00

PAPCO 3368060 03-413.231 Diesel 06/14/22 133.60 .00

PAPCO 3368566 01-430.231 Diesel 06/23/22 2,161.37 .00

PAPCO 3368566 06-448.231 Diesel 06/23/22 79.63 .00

PAPCO 3368566 08-429.231 Diesel 06/23/22 79.63 .00

PAPCO 3368566 03-413.231 Diesel 06/23/22 351.67 .00

PAPCO 3368569 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/23/22 58.49 .00

PAPCO 3368569 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/23/22 1,977.62 .00

PAPCO 3368569 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/23/22 521.56 .00

PAPCO 3368569 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/23/22 235.55 .00

PAPCO 3368569 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/23/22 235.55 .00

PAPCO 3368569 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 06/23/22 184.78 .00

Total PAPCO: 8,646.14 .00

PenTeleData

PenTeleData B4086709 03-411.320 Cable-June 2022 06/24/22 80.95 .00

PenTeleData B4087471 01-401.320 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -
June 2022

06/24/22 124.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 205.90 .00

Petty Cash

Petty Cash 7522 01-401.240 K-cups 07/05/22 98.76 .00

Petty Cash 7522 01-480.000 Reimb-Overpayment of 2022 interim  
school taxes

07/05/22 21.20 .00

Petty Cash 7522 01-403.325 Postage 07/05/22 24.99 .00

Petty Cash 7522 01-452.240 Supplies for parks program 07/05/22 47.24 .00

Total Petty Cash: 192.19 .00

Piskel, Jonathan

Piskel, Jonathan 62022 01-430.156 2022-Health Reimb 06/20/22 250.00 .00

Piskel, Jonathan 62922 01-430.192 2022-Clothing Allowance 06/29/22 200.42 .00

Total Piskel, Jonathan: 450.42 .00

Plasterer Equipment Co Inc.

Plasterer Equipment Co In E01588 06-448.260 Back hoe bucket 06/21/22 800.00 .00

Plasterer Equipment Co In E01588 08-429.260 Back hoe bucket 06/21/22 800.00 .00
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Total Plasterer Equipment Co Inc.: 1,600.00 .00

PPL Electric Utilities

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 35-433.362 53875-61001 06/20/22 36.20 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 01-409.361 92051-48008 06/20/22 869.83 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 01-409.361 70730-17005 06/20/22 889.60 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 35-433.362 49130-02001 06/20/22 38.20 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 08-429.361 35530-02004 06/20/22 25.58 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 35-433.362 99940-01007 06/20/22 33.53 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 01-451.361 10550-10002 06/20/22 25.09 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 35-433.362 05340-01002 06/20/22 33.34 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 01-409.361 68051-53008 06/20/22 85.26 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 03-411.320 82900-03000 06/20/22 570.16 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 01-409.361 61089-84010 06/20/22 751.75 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 06-448.361 30460-06001 06/20/22 403.54 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 01-451.361 54060-05002 06/20/22 26.00 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62022 08-429.361 56060-06003 06/20/22 19.40 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62222 01-451.361 93760-01007 06/22/22 30.46 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62222 08-429.361 82960-01000 06/22/22 25.45 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62222 01-451.361 92035-05005 06/22/22 39.79 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 08-429.361 20380-10009 06/24/22 25.51 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 08-429.361 21780-10003 06/24/22 25.76 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 08-429.361 64170-11008 06/24/22 25.64 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 08-429.361 31590-08002 06/24/22 26.18 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 35-433.362 72390-08002 06/24/22 25.21 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 35-433.362 95790-09009 06/24/22 25.28 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 08-429.361 39790-24008 06/24/22 116.45 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 35-433.362 89989-11003 06/24/22 31.84 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 62422 08-429.361 33760-14008 06/24/22 25.33 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 4,230.38 .00

Protect Alarms

Protect Alarms 30171 01-401.375 Fire inspection @ Munic bldg-7/21/22-
7/20/2023

05/24/22 372.00 .00

Protect Alarms 30172 01-401.375 Fire inspection @ Police bldg-7/21/22-
7/20/2023

05/24/22 435.00 .00

Protect Alarms 30302 01-401.375 7/1/22-6/30/23-Police Bldg-basic  
monitoring fee

05/24/22 1,236.00 .00

Total Protect Alarms: 2,043.00 .00

Purchase Power

Purchase Power 7622 01-401.325 Refill Postage meter 07/06/22 1,000.00 .00

Total Purchase Power: 1,000.00 .00

RCN-1950

RCN-1950 075195001-00136 01-401.320 2022-Apr-June-Telephone & Internet 07/01/22 5,504.82 .00

Total RCN-1950: 5,504.82 .00

RCN-1951

RCN-1951 075195101-00136 03-411.320 2022-June-ESFD Internet 07/08/22 196.09 .00

Total RCN-1951: 196.09 .00
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ReadyRefresh by Nestle

ReadyRefresh by Nestle 12F0436481527 01-409.366 2022-May-Acct#0436481527-Admin 06/04/22 51.91 .00

ReadyRefresh by Nestle 12F0436481543 01-409.366 2022-May-Acct#0436481543-Police 06/08/22 139.68 .00

ReadyRefresh by Nestle 12F0436481576 01-409.366 2022-May-Acct#0436481576-DPW 06/08/22 132.11 .00

Total ReadyRefresh by Nestle: 323.70 .00

Republic Services #282

Republic Services #282 0282-000864857 10-427.300 2022-June-service 06/15/22 142,317.34 .00

Republic Services #282 0282-000864857 10-427.303 1-recycle rolloff @ drop off centers 06/15/22 281.25 .00

Total Republic Services #282: 142,598.59 .00

Ronca and Sons, Michael F.

Ronca and Sons, Michael F 575-003 06-448.600 2022-Bell Ave-Water Main Project 05/06/22 21,900.00 .00

Ronca and Sons, Michael F 575-004 06-448.317 Fire hydrant replacement-MVA-
3/24/22

05/06/22 9,414.18 .00

Ronca and Sons, Michael F 575-005 06-448.600 2022-Lehigh Parkway North-Water  
Main Project

05/06/22 21,900.00 .00

Total Ronca and Sons, Michael F.: 53,214.18 .00

RR Donnelley

RR Donnelley 893451 01-410.342 Traffic citations 06/06/22 23.93 .00

Total RR Donnelley: 23.93 .00

Salisbury Township School Dist

Salisbury Township School  52622 01-465.309 Custodian charges-
Basketball/baseball/wrestling-Feb  
2022-Mar 2022

05/26/22 945.57 .00

Total Salisbury Township School Dist: 945.57 .00

Sander Power Equipment Company

Sander Power Equipment  592761 01-430.260 Wacker rammer tamper 06/23/22 2,625.00 .00

Total Sander Power Equipment Company: 2,625.00 .00

SealMaster

SealMaster 2032440 01-430.240 5 gal-Asphalt release 06/14/22 88.00 .00

Total SealMaster: 88.00 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating Co

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 2341322 01-401.315 2022-Admin Bldg 06/27/22 53.61 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 2341323 01-410.315 Pest control-Police bldg office 06/27/22 43.77 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 2341379 01-451.315 Pest control for the pole bldg-6/27/22 06/27/22 50.00 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 62322 01-401.315 2022-Police Bldg 06/23/22 523.94 .00

Total Seitz Bros Exterminating Co: 671.32 .00

Service Electric Cable TV

Service Electric Cable TV 60122 03-411.320 ESFD-phones 06/01/22 321.91 .00

Total Service Electric Cable TV: 321.91 .00

Service Tire Truck Centers

Service Tire Truck Centers D66680-01 01-437.251 #40-Tires 06/20/22 670.60 .00
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Total Service Tire Truck Centers: 670.60 .00

SHI International Corp

SHI International Corp B15402324 01-407.261 Spam filtering 06/17/22 4,693.00 .00

SHI International Corp B15465709 01-407.261 Capture cards 06/29/22 44.00 .00

SHI International Corp B15468198 01-407.261 Otterbox keyboard and case 06/29/22 68.00 .00

Total SHI International Corp: 4,805.00 .00

SiteOne Landscape Supply

SiteOne Landscape Supply 120210710-001 06-448.240 Herbicide 06/10/22 149.50 .00

Total SiteOne Landscape Supply: 149.50 .00

St. Luke's Hospital

St. Luke's Hospital 141916 01-406.315 Employee testing 05/19/22 380.00 .00

Total St. Luke's Hospital: 380.00 .00

Staples Credit Plan

Staples Credit Plan 62722 01-414.240 binder tabs 06/27/22 5.97 .00

Staples Credit Plan 62722 01-410.240 Office chair 06/27/22 366.21 .00

Staples Credit Plan 62722 01-410.260 Power strip/post-it notes/shredder 06/27/22 335.35 .00

Staples Credit Plan 62722 01-452.240 Supplies for playground program 06/27/22 384.80 .00

Total Staples Credit Plan: 1,092.33 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 280082 01-409.240 Hardroll towels 06/15/22 127.11 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 280311 01-410.240 Tape cartridges 06/23/22 72.04 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 280521 01-414.240 Tabs/file folders/pens 06/29/22 364.55 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 280557 01-414.240 file folders/letter opener/Mesh  
organizers/pocket file

06/30/22 51.72 .00

Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 615.42 .00

Stout Jr, Dale

Stout Jr, Dale 7622 01-430.192 2022 Clothing allowance 07/06/22 332.95 .00

Total Stout Jr, Dale: 332.95 .00

Stratix Systems Inc

Stratix Systems Inc 601917 01-401.375 Annual Maintenance Agreement-
Admin & Police Copiers-6/27/22-
6/26/23

06/27/22 5,450.62 .00

Total Stratix Systems Inc: 5,450.62 .00

Susquehanna Fire Equipment

Susquehanna Fire Equipm 00227692 01-430.421 Confined space training 06/23/22 400.00 .00

Susquehanna Fire Equipm 00227692 06-448.421 Confined space training 06/23/22 400.00 .00

Susquehanna Fire Equipm 00227692 08-429.421 Confined space training 06/23/22 428.19 .00

Total Susquehanna Fire Equipment: 1,228.19 .00

Swank Motion Pictures Inc.

Swank Motion Pictures Inc. 3204990 01-452.240 License-Encanto DVD 06/20/22 465.00 .00
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Total Swank Motion Pictures Inc.: 465.00 .00

Takacs Jr., Dennis V.

Takacs Jr., Dennis V. 7122 01-415.149 EMC Deputy - July 2022 07/01/22 83.33 .00

Total Takacs Jr., Dennis V.: 83.33 .00

Tapler, Jeffrey

Tapler, Jeffrey 7122 01-415.139 EMC stipend-July 2022 07/01/22 250.00 .00

Total Tapler, Jeffrey: 250.00 .00

Times News

Times News I00520350-060822 01-414.341 Ad:  6/22/22-Planning Commission  
Meeting

06/29/22 172.47 .00

Total Times News: 172.47 .00

Tom's Auto Tag/Notary Service

Tom's Auto Tag/Notary Ser 229 01-430.315 Duplicate registration cards 06/21/22 69.00 .00

Total Tom's Auto Tag/Notary Service: 69.00 .00

UGI Utilities Inc.-0316

UGI Utilities Inc.-0316 62122 03-411.320 411000866649-ESFC 06/21/22 34.45 34.45 07/05/22

UGI Utilities Inc.-0316 62122 01-409.230 411001979581 06/21/22 419.68 419.68 07/05/22

UGI Utilities Inc.-0316 62122 01-409.230 411001980316 06/21/22 69.24 69.24 07/05/22

Total UGI Utilities Inc.-0316: 523.37 523.37

United States Treasury

United States Treasury 7522 01-406.315 2022 PCOR Fee 07/05/22 256.68 256.68 07/05/22

Total United States Treasury: 256.68 256.68

Valley Networks Inc

Valley Networks Inc 5413 01-407.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-June &  
July 2022

06/15/22 1,150.00 .00

Valley Networks Inc 5413 06-448.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-June &  
July 2022

06/15/22 460.00 .00

Valley Networks Inc 5413 08-429.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-June &  
July 2022

06/15/22 460.00 .00

Valley Networks Inc 5413 10-407.319 Datto Monthly Cloud Backup-June &  
July 2022

06/15/22 230.00 .00

Total Valley Networks Inc: 2,300.00 .00

Veritext Mid-Atlantic

Veritext Mid-Atlantic 5873573 01-414.316 ZHB-6/8/2022 06/28/22 1,326.55 .00

Total Veritext Mid-Atlantic: 1,326.55 .00

Walck, Tad

Walck, Tad 62322 01-430.156 2022-Health Reimbursement 06/23/22 250.00 .00

Total Walck, Tad: 250.00 .00

Western Salisbury Fire Company

Western Salisbury Fire Co 62722 03-412.540 3Q22-Stipend 06/27/22 15,000.00 .00
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Western Salisbury Fire Co 63022 03-412.500 2022-1st half-WSFD-volunteer  
incentive

06/30/22 10,000.00 .00

Total Western Salisbury Fire Company: 25,000.00 .00

WEX Bank

WEX Bank 82183745 01-410.231 Unleaded 06/30/22 67.25 .00

Total WEX Bank: 67.25 .00

Whitehall Turf Equipment

Whitehall Turf Equipment 58606 01-437.375 Screws/nuts/bolts for hedge trimmer 06/14/22 19.20 .00

Whitehall Turf Equipment 59087 01-451.375 Gear case assembly for string trimmer 06/20/22 92.90 .00

Whitehall Turf Equipment 59088 01-437.375 Support cutter for hedge trimmer 06/20/22 16.87 .00

Total Whitehall Turf Equipment: 128.97 .00

Wilson Products

Wilson Products 02189436 01-430.260 Grinder 05/22/22 596.00 .00

Total Wilson Products: 596.00 .00

YCG Inc

YCG Inc 229097 01-410.375 Calibration of 3 cars 06/10/22 291.00 .00

Total YCG Inc: 291.00 .00

Grand Totals: 522,995.09 1,554.80

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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General Fund

Total General Fund: 117,086.85 1,520.35

Fire Fund

Total Fire Fund: 40,973.95 34.45

Water Fund

Total Water Fund: 186,045.57 .00

Sewer Fund

Total Sewer Fund: 35,679.57 .00

Refuse & Recycling Fund

Total Refuse & Recycling Fund: 142,985.55 .00

Highway Aid Fund

Total Highway Aid Fund: 223.60 .00

Grand Totals: 522,995.09 1,554.80

                             Date: ___________________________________________________

                       President: ______________________________________________________

Board of Commissioners



 

1 
 

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 

LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

MINUTES FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

June 23, 2022 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 

The Public Meeting of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners was held on the above 

date in the Township Municipal Building located at 2900 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, Lehigh 

County, Pennsylvania.  

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

Commissioner Brinton asked everyone to rise and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Commissioner Brinton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Brinton turned the proceedings over to Ms. Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township 

Manager.  

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Board Members Present:  

Debra Brinton, President  

Rodney Conn, Vice-President – EXCUSED  

Heather Lipkin, President Pro-Tempore  

Alok Patnaik  

Alex Karol 

 

Staff Present: 

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Manager  

Sandy Nicolo, Assistant Township Manager/Code Enforcement Director/MS4 Coordinator  

Paul Ziegenfus, Finance Director  

James Levernier, Director of Public Works   

Kevin Soberick, Chief of Police 

John Ashley, Esquire, representative of Davison & McCarthy, Township Solicitor  

David Tettemer, representative of Keystone Consulting Engineers, Township Engineer  

 

POLICE SERGEANT SWEARING-IN CEREMONY. 

 

Chief Soberick announced that Detectives Casey and Whitehead will be promoted to the rank of 

Sergeant, and thanked the Board for their support with the promotional process.  District Judge 

Michael Pochron performed the formal swearing-in ceremony.  

 

NOTIFICATION 

 

Ms. Bonaskiewich informed the attendees that all sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of 

Commissioners regular meetings are recorded electronically for the purpose of taking the Minutes.  
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All public comments on agenda items will be taken prior to the vote.  All public comment related 

to non-agenda items will be taken after the agenda has been satisfied.  Ms. Bonaskiewich reminded 

everyone of the three-minute rule and asked that anyone who wishes to speak, come to the podium, 

announce oneself, and sign-in with name and address so as to assist Township administration with 

follow-ups. 

 

APPROVAL OF THE LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE 

 

Motion by Commissioner Lipkin, seconded by Commissioner Patnaik, to approve the list of 

Bills Payable for the period 6/4/22–6/17/22, broken down as follows:  

 

$127,886.12= GENERAL 

$12,782.68 = FIRE 

$0 = LIBRARY 

$24,098.06 = WATER 

$11,443.07 = SEWER 

$1,534.16 = REFUSE & RECYCLING 

$11,772.26 = HIGHWAY AID  

$112,215.30 = CAPITAL GENERAL FUND 

$301,731.65 = GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS 

 

Roll Call: 

 

COMMISSIONER KAROL – YES  

COMMISSIONER PATNAIK – YES 

COMMISSIONER LIPKIN – YES 

COMMISSIONER CONN – EXCUSED 

COMMISSIONER BRINTON – YES 

 

The motion passed 4-0. 

 

MINUTES 

 

June 9, 2022. 

 

Commissioner Brinton declared the Minutes from June 9, 2022 accepted as presented. 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

 

ORDINANCES 

 

None. 

 

RESOLUTIONS 

 

Resolution Authorizing Salisbury Township to Act as Grantee for Lehigh Valley Health 

Network’s (LVHN) RACP Grant Funding. 
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Motion by Commissioner Karol, seconded by Commissioner Lipkin, to adopt Resolution No. 

07-2022-1751, authorizing Salisbury Township to act as grantee for Lehigh Valley Health 

Network’s (LVHN) RACP Grant Funding. 

 

Roll Call: 

 

COMMISSIONER KAROL – YES  

COMMISSIONER PATNAIK – YES 

COMMISSIONER LIPKIN – YES 

COMMISSIONER CONN – EXCUSED 

COMMISSIONER BRINTON – YES  

 

The motion passed by 4-0. 

 

MOTIONS 

 

Motion Requesting Civil Service Commission to Create Promotion Eligibility List for the 

Rank of Detective. 

 

Commissioner Brinton noted that the Police Department needs to replace two detectives as the 

former two were recently promoted.  She asked how the Police Department is going to handle the 

vacancy until the promotions go through at the end of the year. Chief Soberick stated that two 

officers are currently appointed as temporary investigators and are only permitted to serve in that 

capacity for a certain amount of time so it is imperative to start the promotion process. 

 

Motion by Commissioner Patnaik, seconded by Commissioner Lipkin, to request the Civil 
